ID#: 486

PROBABLE CAUSE
CASE #: 20-00089307

TO: FIRST APPEARANCE MAGISTRATE
DEFENDANT: Aaron Lee Glee, Jr.

CHARGES: Murder - First Degree, 782.04(1) (a) (1), Florida Statutes

Kidnap/False Imprisonment, 787.01(1){(a)3, Florida Statutes
119.011(2)(h)

SUMMARY OF OFFENSES AND PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT:

On June 13'™, 2020 at approximately 5:03 PM, Officers of the Tallahassee Police Department
responded to 2731 Blair Stone Road, apartment 40, in reference to a missing person. Victoria
Sims, a 74-year-old female who resided alone at the apartment, had not been seen since the
afternoon of June 11", A family friend had gone to the residence to check on Sims’ welfare. The
front door was found ajar and the condition of the interior of the residence indicated that a
burglary may have occurred. It was also discovered that Sims’ vehicle, a white colored Toyota
sedan, bearing Florida registration IGDV12, was missing.

The Court authorized a warrant compelling Sims’ cellular service to provide current geo-location
data for her cellular telephone. It was determined that Sims’ cellular telephone was located within
in the immediate area of the residence located at 2110 Monday Road.

The resident of 2110 Monday Road was identified as Aaron Glee via law enforcement records.

While speaking with Sims’ family members, investigators developed a list of her friends and
associates. A male subject, known only as “Aaron” who lived on Monday Road, had been identified
as one of those associates. Investigators were told that Sims often prepared meals for “Aaron” and
delivered them to his residence. It was reported that “Aaron”, who did not own his own vehicle,
often obtained transportation from Sims.

Officers and investigators traveled to 2110 Monday Road in attempt to locate Sims. Upon arrival,
Sims’ Toyota was observed on the northeast side of the residence. It was mired in mud and was
immobile. A sheet had been placed over the rear of the Toyota and the license plate was bent
upwards, concealing the registration’s characters and numerals. There were also indications that
an attempt had been made to drive the Toyota deeper into the heavily wooded area on the
northeast side of the residence.

Officers attempted contact at the front door of the residence, but received no response. Based
upon the totality of all of the information known, there was concern that Sims was inside of the
residence, either injured or being held against her will. Officers breached the front door and
entered into the residence.
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The body of a deceased female, later positively identified as Sims, was found inside of the
northwestern bedroom. Sims was positioned on the carpeted floor in a partially prone position.
Her arms and feet had been bound behind her in a particular manner. It would be determined that
Sims was the victim of murder.

Glee was not found inside of the residence. Officers searched the surrounding wooded area in
hopes of locating him. While searching a heavily wooded parcel of property that was adjacent to
Glee’s residence,

officers located the remains of second deceased female, later positively identified as Oluwatoyin
Ruth Salau — age nineteen.

The area where Salau’s body was located was approximately two hundred and fifty-feet northeast
of Glee's residence. A path led from the residence to the general area where Salau was
discovered. Salau’s body was found to have been purposely covered with leaves and other
vegetation. It would be determined that Salau was the victim of murder.

In regard to Salau;

In the early morning hours of June 6", 2020, Salau had contacted the Tallahassee Police
Department 119.011(2)(h)

It is noted here that the investigation into that
incident has revealed that the battery suspect had no involvement in Salau’s murder.

On June 8, 2020, Salau’s mother contacted the Tallahassee Police Department to report that she
had not seen her daughter in forty-eight hours. Initial investigative steps were taken, and the
following day investigators made contact with Salau’s mother, entered Salau into NCIC/FCIC as a
missing person, and issued a press release. Investigators began making contact with Salau’s
friends and associates. Despite all efforts, investigators could only determine Salau’s movements
up until the late afternoon hours of June 6th. It was found that she had visited a public library in
the 2800 block of South Adams Street. While there she had inquired about shelter type programs
for displaced women and then placed a nineteen-minute telephone call to a local women’s
shelter. Library staff advised that Salau left the library at approximately 5:20 PM. Suspecting that
Salau may have sought services at that particular women’s shelter, Investigators made several
inquiries. Citing client confidentiality, that particular women’s shelter declined to provide any
information regarding Salau.

It is noted that body camera footage captured during Salau’s contact with officers in the early
morning hours of June 6™, demonstrated that she had been wearing a black colored tee shirt,
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black shorts with a distinctive light-colored pattern, and white colored rubberized Croc style shoes
at the time.

The Court authorized warrants for the search of Glee’'s 2110 Monday Road residence, and of the
adjacent parcel of property where Salau’s body was discovered. Inside of the residence,
investigators located a black colored tee shirt, black shorts with a distinctive light-colored pattern,
and white colored Croc style shoes -all of which Salau was known to have been wearing on June
6,

It was determined that approximately two hours prior to the discovery of the bodies of Sims and
Salau, at approximately 3:48 PM, Glee purchased a bus ticket at Greyhound Bus Lines, 112 West
Tennessee Street. His bus departed Tallahassee at approximately 5:45 PM bound for West Palm
Beach. On June 14, at approximately 12:30 AM, Glee was detained at a Greyhound bus terminal
by the Orlando Police Department. After complaining of difficulty breathing, he was transported to
an Orlando hospital for evaluation.

Arrest warrants for the murder of Sims were authorized within hours of his detention.

119.071(2)(e)

Video footage captured by Tal-Tran demonstrated that Salau had left the area of the South Adams
Street library by bus at approximately 5:51 PM. She arrived at the bus stop in the 3500 block of
Apalachee Parkway at approximately 6:07 PM. That footage also demonstrated that she and Glee
did engage in an extended conversation while seated on a bench at the bus stop. At approximately
7:07 PM, a white Toyota, the same make and model of the one owned by Sims, arrived in the area
of the bus stop. Glee and Salau departed in that Toyota moments later.
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This footage also demonstrated that Salau was clad in a black colored tee shirt, black shorts with a
distinctive light-colored pattern, and white colored Croc style shoes. As previously noted, these
clothing items were found within Glee’s residence.

119.071(2)(e)

Based upon the information known, your Affiant has cause to believe that beginning on June 6™,
2020 Aaron Glee did forcibly, secretly, or by threat confine, abduct, or imprison another person,
Oluwatoyin Ruth Salau, against her will and without lawful authority with the intent to inflict
bodily harm upon or to terrorize the other person, contrary to Section 787.01(1)(a)3, Florida
Statutes.
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119.011(2)(h)

Your Affiant also has cause to believe that on an undetermined date between June 6", 2020 and

approximately June 11%, 2020, Aaron Glee did unlawfully kill a human being, Oluwatoyin Ruth
Salau, 119.011(2)(h)

Under penalty of perjury, | swear or affirm that the preceding is true to the best of my present
knowledge or belief.

7/“'é /'e"{“i\ 27

Investigator Nick Roberts, 791
Tallahassee Police Department
Homicide Unit

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Investigator Nick Roberts who is personally known to me,
and upon being duly placed under oath by me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths,
does declare and attest that the Probable Cause recited herein is true and correct, and has

subscribed his or her signature above, this 19" day of June, 2020. %
LN

Investigator A@da/ Bailey, 735

Reviewed and approved by the undersigned Assistant State Attorney this 19" day of June 2020.

Electronically Approved on June 19", 2020
Georgia Cappleman

Assistant State Attorney

Office of the State Attorney
Second Judicial Circuit
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ORDER: THIS CAUSE coming before me as a First Appearance Magistrate, and having reviewed
the preceding Affidavits, find:

¥ Probable cause sufficient;
Probable cause not sufficient and unless corrected within seventy-two hours,

the defendant shall be released on his own recognizance.

Bond Amount Requested:

RECEIVED AND ORDERED this19thday of June ,2020.

ra s f_.f: ;
W srasil

Lazn County Judpe Monique Richardson
Signed Electronically
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

Second Judicial Circuit
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Inthe County Court s
REF#: 2535

Warrant:

(e ———eeeeee
Leon County, Florida

Officer 1.D.#: 791

Charge: Homicide-1st Degree Murder

STATE OF FLORIDA Degree of Charge: CF
VS. Statute No(s): 782.04 1al
Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. COMPLAINT Dy WP
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black
Height: 5'10"
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Weight: 185
Hair: Black
Eyes: Brown
ssN:119.071(5)(a)

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:
DL#: G400012711280

I, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith
swear or affirm that [ believe there is probable cause to establish that the aforesaid defendant did unlawfully kill a human being, Oluwatoyin
Ruth Salau, by by binding her neck, wrists, and ankles in a manner designed to asphyxiate her, and the killing was perpetrated from or
with a premeditated design or intent to effect the death of Oluwatoyin Ruth Salau,

:contrary to Section 782.04 1al F.S.

rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

b es—a

Investigator Nick Roberts
Complainant

Tallahassee Police Department
234 East 7th Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32303

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Investigator Nick Roberts, who is personally known to me, and upon being duly placed under
oath by me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, does declare and attest that the Probable Cause recited herein is true and
correct, and has subscribed his or her signature above, this 19th day of June, 2020.

/%"35

(Insert name oﬂ)fﬁtc/rlperson administering oath to Affiant & 3 digit)
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Inthe County Court
REF#: 2535

Warrant:

- ————
Leon County, Florida N

Officer 1LD.#: 791

Charge: Homicide-1st Degree Murder

STATE OF FLORIDA Degree of Charge: ¢
VS, Statute No(s): 785 04 1a]

Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. WARRANT DOB: 04/08/1971
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black
Height: 510"

Tallahassee, FL 32301 Weight: 185

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

ssn: 119.071(5)(a)
DL#: G400012711280

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

I, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith
swear or affirm that I believe there is probable cause to establish that the aforesaid defendant did unlawfully kill a human being, Oluwatoyin
Ruth Salau, by by binding her neck, wrists, and ankles in a manner designed to asphyxiate her, and the killing was perpetrated from or
with a premeditated design or intent to effect the death of Oluwatoyin Ruth Salau,

:contrary to Section 782.04 1al F.S.

rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you (o arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and bring him or her before me to be dealt
with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 19th dayof June ,20_ 20

Ugebispinti

—_— Leon County Judge Monique Richardson

(SEAL)

Signed Electronically
County Court Judge Country WARRANT

Will Extradite Florida Only
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Inthe County Gourt T
REF#: 2595

- Warrantz:
leon cn“ntv Flnrlda Agency Case #; 2020-00089307
. Officer 1.D.#: 791

Charge: Kidnap w/Intent to Terrorize

STATE OF FLORIDA Degree ofCharge: IF
VS. Statute No(s): 787.01 1a3

Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. COMPLAINT RO SO
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black
Height: 510"

Tallahassee, FL 32301 Weight: 185

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown
ssN: 119.071(5)(a)

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:
DL#: G400012711280

I, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith
swear or affirm that I believe there is probable cause to establish that the aforesaid defendant did forcibly, secretly, or by threat confine,

abduct, or imprison another person, Oluwatoyin Ruth Salau, against his or her will and without lawful authority with the intent to inflict

bedily harm upon or to terrorize the other person,

:contrary to Section 787.01 1a3 E.S.

rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

I —

Investigator Nick Roberts
Complainant

Tallahassee Police Department
234 East 7th Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32303

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Investigator Nick Roberts, who is personally known to me, and upon being duly placed under
oath by me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, does declare and attest that the Probable Cause recited herein is true and

correct, and has subscribed his o her signature above, this 19th day of June, 2020.

7 133
(Insert name of Ofﬂtrlp/erson administering oath to Affiant & 3 digit)
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Inthe County Gourt -
REF#: 2595

Warrant:

u _—_—nPm—
I-enn c n“ ntv, FI 0" 'Ia Agency Case #: 2020-00089307

Officer LD.#: 791

Charge:  Kidnap w/Intent to Terrorize

STATE OF FLORIDA Degree of Charge: |
VS, Statute No(s): 787.01 1a3
Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. WARRANT DOB: 04/08/1971
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black

Height: 5'10"

Weight: 185
Hair: Black
Eycs: Brown

ssn: 119.071(5)(a)
DL#: G400012711280

Tallahassee, FL 32301

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

1, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith
swear or affirm that I believe there is probable cause to establish that the aforesaid defendant did forcibly, secretly, or by threat confine,
abduct, or imprison another person, Oluwatoyin Ruth Salau, against his or her will and without lawful authority with the intent to inflict

bodily harm upon or to terrorize the other person,

:contrary to Section 787.01 1a3 F.5.
rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and bring him or her before me to be dealt
with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 1 gth,_‘ day of June A 20_2_0_.

Uyttt

Leon'counly Judge Monique Richardson (SEA]‘)
Signed Electronically
County Court Judge Country WARRANT

Will Extradite Florida Only
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Inthe County Gourt i
REF#: 7687
- Wargant:
Leon County, Florida Agenc Case : 2020-0089307
’ Officer 1D.#: 791
119.011(2)(h)
STATE OF FLORIDA Degreeof Chinxge: 2P
VS.
Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. COMPLAINT DOR;: PAMNEI
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black
Height: 510"
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Weight: 185
Hair: Black
Eyes: Brown
— SSN: 119.071 (5)(3)
IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:
DL#: (400012711280

1, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith
swear or affirm that 1 believe there is probable cause to establish that the aforesaid defendant did unlawfully1 19.011(2)(h)

rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

ok A

Investigator Nick Roberts
Complainant

Tallahassee Police Department
234 East 7th Avenue
Tallahassee, F1. 32303

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Investigator Nick Roberts, who is personally known to me, and upon being duly placed under
oath by me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, does declare and attest that the Probable Cause recited herein is true and

correct, and has subscribed his signature above, this 19th day of June, 2020,
RS
(Insert name of Ofﬁceﬁn administering oath to Affiant & 3 digit)

SEAL PD 300 05120
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Inthe County Court
REF#: 7687

Warrant:

- —————————————————————
Leon County, Florida
’y

Officer ILD.#: 791

Chargc1 19.011(2)(h)
STATE OF FLORIDA Dgpresal Claegn:i3i
VS.
Aaron Lee Glee, Jr. WARRANT DOB: 04/08/1971
Sex: Male
2110 Monday Road Race: Black
Height: 5'10"
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Weight: 185
Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown
ssn: 119.071(5)(a)

DL#: (G400012711280

IN THENAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

1, Investigator Nick Roberts, a sworn law enforcement officer with the Tallahassee Police Department, after having been properly sworn by
a person authorized by law to administer oaths, do respectfully submit this Complaint and Affidavit electronically, and hereby declare and
attest that based upon my knowledge of the facts and information comprising proof in the matter presented, I reasonably and in good faith

., 119.011(2)(h)

swear or affirm that | helieve there ic nrohahle canse ta establich that the aforecaid defendant di

rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and bring him or her before me to be dealt
with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 1 gth day of June ,20_20
/
({1 18 “/324;{ 0 //’ 14
= (SEAL)
Leon C0unh Judge Monique Richardson
Signed Electronically
County Court Judge Country WARRANT

Will Extradite Florida Only
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